
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

Docket No. A-002006-21T1

ELISABETH SCHWARTZ,	:	ON APPEAL FROM A
	:	FINAL AGENCY DECISION
<i>Complainant-Appellant,</i>	:	OF THE SCHOOL ETHICS
	:	COMMISSION
vs.	:	
	:	DOCKET NO.: C40-21
FAHIM ABEDRABBO,	:	
FERAS AWWAD, CLIFTON	:	
BOARD OF EDUCATION	:	
and PASSAIC COUNTY,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents-Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMPLAINANT-APPELLANT

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
4 Auer Court, Suite E&F
Williamsburg Commons
East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816
(732) 432-0073
js@msf-law.com

– and –

ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
633 Third Avenue, Suite 31-B
New York, New York 10017
(212) 481-1500
stuchman@zoa.org

Attorneys for Complainant-Appellant

On the Brief:

JEFFREY SCHREIBER, ESQ.
Attorney ID# 041751990
SUSAN B. TUCHMAN, ESQ.
(*Pro Hac Vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APEPALED.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

 Awwad’s Anti-Israel and Antisemitic Comments at the
 May 20, 2021 Board Meeting.....5

 Abedrabbo’s Anti-Israel and Antisemitic Comments at
 the May 20, 2021 Board Meeting.....7

 The Board’s Silence and Inaction.....8

 The Harmful Impact on the People’s Trust in the Board.....9

 The Commission’s Decision to Grant the Motion to
 Dismiss.....10

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....10

 I. The Applicable Legal Standard.....10

 II. The Commission Erred in Dismissing the
 Allegations that Abedrabbo and Awwad Violated
 N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(e) (1a).....12

 A. The Commission’s Decision Flouts the
 Objectives of the School Ethics Act to
 Maintain the People’s Confidence and Trust
 (1a).....13

 B. The Commission’s Decision Cannot Be
 Reconciled with its Decision Censuring a
 School Board Member for Conduct that Posed
 Far Less Risk to the Public Trust (1a).....16

 C. The Commission Erred in Effectively
 Endorsing an “Anything Goes” Policy for
 Board Members at Board Meetings (1a).....20

 III. The Commission Erred in Summarily Dismissing the
 Complaint Instead of Reading it Liberally and
 Generously and Giving Ms. Schwartz an
 Opportunity to Amend, If Necessary (1a).....25

A. A Liberal and Generous Reading of Ms. Schwartz's Complaint was Required (1a).....25

B. The Commission's Failure to Read the Complaint Liberally Prevented Ms. Schwartz from Showing that Abedrabbo's and Awwad's Comments Were False and Misleading, Potentially Compromising Public Trust in the Board (1a).....27

C. The Commission's Failure to Read the Complaint Liberally Prevented Ms. Schwartz from Showing that Abedrabbo's and Awwad's Comments Were Antisemitic, Potentially Compromising Public Trust in the Board (1a).....34

CONCLUSION.....41

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Page

Final Agency Decision of the School Ethics Commission, filed
January 25, 2022.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases:

Campbell v. Dep't of Civil Serv.,
39 N.J. 556 (1963)..... 11

Dericks v. Schiavoni,
No. A-0538-09T1, 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub.,
LEXIS 1393 (App. Div. June 1, 2011)..... 11

Duffy v. Armstrong,
Docket NO. A-1285-07T1, 2010 N.J. Super. Unpub.,
LEXIS 734 (App. Div. Apr. 8, 2010)..... 6

Fisher v. Hamilton,
Docket No. A-4441-11T3, 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub.,
LEXIS 1773 (App. Div. July 17, 2013)..... 25, 26

Greenwood v. State Police Training Ctr.,
127 N.J. 500 (1992)..... 10

In re State Bd. of Educ.'s Denial of Petition to Adopt,
422 N.J. Super. 521 (App. Div. 2011)..... 10

Levine v. State Dep't of Transp.,
338 N.J. Super. 28 (App. Div. 2001)..... 10

Messner v. Gray,
No. A-5418-13T3, 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 703
(App. Div. Mar. 31, 2016)..... 14

Persi v. Woska,
No. A-3767, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 625
(App. Div. Mar. 10, 2017)..... 14

Persi v. Woska,
No. A-6038-11, 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub.,
LEXIS 2915 (App. Div. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 13, 14

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Electronics Corp.,
116 N.J. 739 (1989)..... 27

School Ethics Commission Decisions:

Giacomini v. Chiarella,
Docket No. C44-20 (Sch. Ethics Comm'n Dec. 22, 2020) 22-23

In re Daniel Leonard,
Docket Nos. C56-19 and C57-19 (Consolidated)
(Sch. Ethics Comm'n Nov. 16, 2021) *passim*

Saini v. Tufano,
Docket No. C48-20 (Sch. Ethics Comm'n
Dec. 22, 2020) 21, 22, 23

Schleifstein v. McKay, Randolph Township Board
of Education, Morris County,
Docket No. C40-20 (Sch. Ethics Comm'n Nov. 24, 2020) 22, 23

Statutes & Rules:

N.J.A.C. 6A:4-4.1(a) 11

N.J.A.C. 6A:28-6.1(a) 14

N.J.A.C. 6A:28-6.4(a) (5) 14

N.J.A.C. 6A:28-7.1 14

N.J.R.E. 201(b) 6

N.J.R.E. 202(b) 6

N.J.S.A. 6A:28-6.1(a) 4

N.J.S.A. 18:12-24.1(e) 20

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21 21

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21 to -34 1

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-22 13, 26

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1 13, 21

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(b) 4, 10, 21

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(c) 4, 10

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(e) *passim*

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(f) 4, 10

N.J.S.A. 18A:12-24.1(i) 4, 10

R. 2:6-1(a) (2) 4

Other Authorities:

American Jewish Committee, *Adoption of the Working*
Definition, at [https://www.ajc.org/adoption-of-the-](https://www.ajc.org/adoption-of-the-working-definition)
[working-definition](https://www.ajc.org/adoption-of-the-working-definition) 37

American Jewish Committee, <i>Use of the Working Definition in the U.S.</i> , at https://www.ajc.org/use-of-the-working-definition-in-the-us	37
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Audit of Antisemitic Incidents 2021</i> , at https://www.adl.org/audit2021	40
Anti-Defamation League, <i>Disengagement</i> , at https://www.adl.org/resources/glossary-terms/disengagement	31
Clifton Board of Education District Policy 0146 - Board Member Authority	20-21
Clifton Board of Education District Policy 0167 - Public Participation In Board Meetings	24
Exec. Order No. 13899, 84 Fed. Reg. 68779 (Dec. 11, 2019), at https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2019/12/16/2019-27217/combating-anti-semitism	36-37
Gov.UK, <i>Proscribed Terrorist Groups or Organisations</i> , updated Nov. 26, 2021, at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/proscribed-terror-groups-or-organisations--2/proscribed-terrorist-groups-or-organisations-accessible-version	31
Government of Canada, Public Safety Canada, <i>Currently Listed Terrorist Entities</i> , at https://www.publicsafety.gc.ca/cnt/ntnl-scrt/cntr-trrrsm/lstd-ntts/crrnt-lstd-ntts-en.aspx	31
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, <i>About Us</i> , at https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/about-us	34
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, <i>What is Antisemitism? Non-Legally Binding Working Definition of Antisemitism</i> , at https://holocaustremembrance.com/resources/working-definitions-charters/working-definition-antisemitism .	28, 34-36
Jerusalem Center for Public Affairs, <i>The Fight Against "Pay to Slay,"</i> May 18, 2021, at https://jcpa.org/video/the-fight-against-pay-to-slay/	39
Jewish Virtual Library, <i>Comprehensive Listing of Terrorism Victims in Israel (September 1993 - Present)</i> , at https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/comprehensive-listing-of-terrorism-victims-in-israel#2022	39

Jewish Virtual Library, Mitchell Bard, *The Status of Arabs in Israel*, at <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/the-status-of-arabs-in-israel> 29

Jewish Virtual Library, Mitchell G. Bard, *Myths & Facts: Online Exclusives, Myth: Israel is engaged in the ethnic cleansing of Palestinians*, at <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/myths-facts-online-exclusives> 28, 29

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *Definition of Apartheid*, at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/apartheid> 32

Mitchell G. Bard, *Myths and Facts, A Guide to the Arab-Israeli Conflict, Israel's Roots*, <https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/jsource/images/mf2017.pdf#page=9> 33

Steven L. Pomerantz, *I am the Architect of the U.S.-Israel Police Exchange. Don't Believe the Lies*, Jewish Institute for National Security of America (JINSA), June 19, 2020, at <https://jinsa.org/i-am-the-architect-of-the-u-s-israel-police-exchange-dont-believe-the-lies/> 33-34

The Avalon Project, Yale Law School, *Hamas Covenant 1988, The Covenant of the Islamic Resistance Movement*, Aug. 18, 1988, at https://avalon.law.yale.edu/20th_century/hamas.asp 31

U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Counterterrorism, *Foreign Terrorist Organizations*, at <https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/> 31

Zachary Laub and Kali Robinson, *What is Hamas?* Council on Foreign Relations, at <https://www.cfr.org/backgrounder/what-hamas> 31
